From: Kelly Bacon (CD)

To: Early, Shane (DNR)
Cc: Andrews, Garren (DNR); MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR); YOUNG, BRENDA (DNR)
Subject: RE: SE-22-00002 Cape - Notice of Application
Date: Thursday, February 3, 2022 1:32:30 PM
Attachments: SP-03-00007 Peoh Point Recorded Survey.pdf
image001.png

Good afternoon Shane,

Sorry | missed your phone call earlier today. Attached is a copy of the Recorded Survey for SP-03-
00007 Peoh Point. The entire Master File had not been scanned in, so | am working on completing
this process and once complete will be located under Short Plat at the following link:
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx

| should have all of these documents uploaded within the next 10-15 minutes.

It does appear that the DNR was including in the Notice of Applications mailed out. However, | do
not see any comments received from the DNR in our file. After our meeting this past fall, we have
been including in our Preliminary Site Analysis the possible need for an FPA as well as your contact
information on parcels 2 acres or greater that appear to be forested. Hopefully this has been
helping capture some of these conversions.

Looking forward to further discussions. | will try and give you a call back here shortly.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

If this is a Public Records Request, please go to https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and
fill out a request for public records through the GovQA portal.

From: Early, Shane (DNR) <Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 12:38 PM

To: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Cc: Andrews, Garren (DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR)
<MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; YOUNG, BRENDA (DNR) <brenda.young@dnr.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: SE-22-00002 Cape - Notice of Application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links,
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME
OR UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
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PLAT NOTES

1) ENTIRE ACCESS TO ALL LOTS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED
TO THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE AS ADOPTED BY KITTITAS
COUNTY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT.

2) THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF WATER WITHDRAWLS FOR THIS
DEVELOPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.000 GALLONS PER DAY.

APPROVALS

KITTITAS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

EXAMINED AND APPROVED THIS ____ 'Y _ DAY OF

July ab, 200

@2_0 BTG

™

COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT Onlnwno/) ount A.?u.h

HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND FIND
THAT IT CONFORMS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
OF THE KMMTAS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION.

DATED THIS ||\|| pay oF__JWM . ap. 2003 .

o Ve,

KITTITAS COUNTY PLANNING o_nm&om

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY TREASURER

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS
ARE PAID FOR THE PRECEDING YEARS AND FOR THIS
YEAR IN WHICH THE PLAT. IS ﬁ TQ BE FILED.
DATED THIS _L&.F#H DAY oF JULY . AD., 2003.

5. lJul  DEPUTY

KITTITAS COUNTY TREASURER

KITTITAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT OF_ IS\t PaNT

————e———_HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND | FIND
THAT THE SEWAGE AND WATER SYSTEM HEREIN SHOWN
DOES MEET AND COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

DATED qx_mvme..o Y OF |||/fuwd.w ——.AD, 2003 _.

5 COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER
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000-0001: USA (WNF)
WENATCHEE NATIONAL FOREST
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WENATCHEE, WA 9880
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
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BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC PERSONALLY APPEARED Saew alsrthrep
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open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and
have verified the content is safe.

Good afternoon Kelly,

I've just left you a voicemail, hoping to touch base and see if there is documentation for the “Peoh
Point Large Lot Sub-Division #03-07" available to review, as | note that the 83 acre parcel involved
for the proposed project by Robbie & Bonnie Cape falls within that descriptor on the Kittitas County
Compass GIS webpage. Itis likely that by proposing to improve the existing road/driveway to the
County standards that this project would constitute conversion to non-forestry, and that the
proposal likely will require an approved Class IV-General Forest Practices Application (FPA), prior
to ground actions.

The logic for this is per WAC 222-16-010 “Definitions”, those listed for the term Conversion are as
follows:

"Conversion activities" means activities associated with conversions of forest land to land uses
other than commercial timber operation. These activities may be occurring during or after timber
harvest on forest land. They may include but are not limited to the following:

e Preparation for, or installation of, utilities on the forest practices activity site. The development or
maintenance of existing rights of way providing utilities exclusively for other ownerships shall not be
considered conversions of forest land (see WAC 222-20-010(5)).

e Any of, or any combination of, the following activities in preparation for nonforestry use of the
land: Grading, filling, or stump removal.

e Preparation for, or construction of, any structure requiring local government approval.

e Construction of, or improvement of, roads to a standard greater than needed to conduct forest
practices activities.

e Clearing for, or expansion of, rock pits for nonforest practices uses or developing surface mines.

By proposing to improve an existing forest road to county standards, this would be viewed as a
conversion activity. Additionally, it would seem that this area has been reviewed in the past at the
County level, given the 2003 Peoh Point Large Lot Sub-Division information displayed on Compass.
We would like to coordinate with Kittitas County to appropriately capture any conversions to non-
forestry (i.e. residential home construction, other development) on these parcels or similar
throughout the county, particularly any forestland parcels over 2 acres in size. Look forward to
chatting with you a bit about this project and maybe also broader discussion on conversion projects
in general in Kittitas County.

Best regards,

Shane


http://app.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=222-20-010

Shane Early
Forest Practices Coordinator
Southeast Region
Washington State Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
& (509) 925-0948
04 shane.early@dnr.wa.gov
www.dnr.wa.gov
Please consider whether you can save paper by not printing this message.

- WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF

/ NATURAL RESOURCES

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Sent: Thursday, February 3, 2022 9:10 AM

To: Ryan McAllister <ryan.mcallister@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kim Dawson
<kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <Holly.erdman@-co kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Candie Leader
<candie.leader@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation - Enviromental Review
<enviroreview@yakama.com>; '‘Corrine Camuso' <Corrine_Camuso@Yakama.com>; Jessica Lally
<Jessica_Llally@Yakama.com>; Noah Oliver <Noah_Oliver@Yakama.com>; Casey Barney
<Casey_Barney@Yakama.com>; 'kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>;
'matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov' <matj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; '‘barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov'
<barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV>; White, Lori (ECY)
<lowh461@ECY.WA.GOV>; ECY RE Former Orchards <formerorchards@ECY.WA.GOV>; Neet, Wendy
(ECY) <wneed61@ECY.WA.GOV>; Downes, Scott G (DFW) <Scott.Downes@dfw.wa.gov>; Nelson,
Jennifer L (DFW) <Jennifer.Nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; Torrey, Elizabeth M (DFW)
<Elizabeth.Torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; DAHP SEPA (DAHP) <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library -
Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson
<jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Mau, Russell
E (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>; Carter, Brietta J (DOH) <brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov>; DNR
RE AQ LEASING RIVERS <DNRREAQLEASINGRIVERS@dnr.wa.gov>; Early, Shane (DNR)
<Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; DNR RE SEPACENTER <SEPACENTER@dnr.wa.gov>; KELLER, ERIC (DNR)
<Eric.Keller@dnr.wa.gov>; MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR) <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Allison
Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com)' <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>;
"(tribune@nkctribune.com)’ <tribune@nkctribune.com>; 'terry@nkctribune.com'
<terry@nkctribune.com>; Megan Woodruff (mwoodruff@kvnews.com)
<mwoodruff@kvnews.com>; 'mbreckenridge@kvnews.com' <mbreckenridge@kvnews.com>;
'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>; 'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil’
<deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'lhendrix@usbr.gov' <lhendrix@usbr.gov>;
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'
<Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil' <robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil>;


mailto:shane.early@dnr.wa.gov
http://www.dnr.wa.gov/

Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Guy Moura (HSY) <Guy.Moura@colvilletribes.com>; 'Aren Orsen (HSY)'
<Aren.Orsen.HSY@colvilletribes.com>; 'sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com'
<sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com>; 'townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com'
<townofsouthcleelum@gmail.com>; 'sce@inland.net' <sce@inland.net>; 'montgomeryr@cersd.org'
<montgomeryr@cersd.org>; 'KVFD 7 OFFICE' <Office@kcfd7.com>; Graham, Ken (PARKS)
<Ken.Graham @PARKS.WA.GOV>; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov'
<kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned@fs.fed.us' <klarned @fs.fed.us>; 'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov'
<scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov>

Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremiah Cromie
<jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD) <rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: SE-22-00002 Cape - Notice of Application

External Email

Good morning,

CDS is requesting comments on the following SEPA application: SE-22-00002 Cape. Links to the
file materials can be found below. The comment period will end Friday, February 18, 2022 at 5pm.
CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comments if not received by this date. Please
contact me directly with any questions or issues accessing the materials.

SE-22-00002 Cape Internal

SE-22-00002 Cape External

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.
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